



Chester Downs

Donnerstag, 23. Dezember 2021



T	1	18:25	Race 1 1600 m	7.600
T	2	18:45	Race 2 1600 m	9.200
T	3	19:05	Race 3 1600 m	12.600
T	4	19:25	Race 4 1600 m	9.900
T	5	19:45	Race 5 1600 m	7.600
T	6	20:05	Race 6 1600 m	14.400
T	7	20:25	Race 7 1600 m	15.300
T	8	20:45	Race 8 1600 m	16.200
T	9	21:05	Race 9 1600 m	13.000
T	10	21:25	Race 10 1600 m	11.200
T	11	21:45	Race 11 1600 m	15.300
T	12	22:05	Race 12 1600 m	10.800
T	13	22:25	Race 13 1600 m	6.300
T	14	22:45	Race 14 1600 m	9.900

WANN STARTET IHR PFERD...

A Kat Named Jody	3	Chucky De Vie	13	Hammer Creek	4	Mr Blumetti	3	Sortie	4
Amador	4	Circle Of Life As	11	Hat Trick Marleau	9	Mr D's Dragon	2	Spree	7
Angry Eyes	10	Comical	12	Hes Rockin Ralphie	14	Nextroundsonme	8	Steppin Hurry	14
Ansel	12	Commander Hill	2	Highlandbeachycove	2	Olivia Camden Gb	1	Stormont Ventnor	9
Ap Hall Of Trix	11	Common Parlance	9	Hope So	6	Orillia Joe	14	Sumatra	9
Artistic Spirit	1	Dingle	12	I Will Do It	1	P L Olivia	6	Teddy Brosevelt	5
Bad Day Black Rock	13	Divine Spirit	11	Ideal Bubby	1	Patriarch Hanover	8	The Book Of Life	14
Baldaquin	8	Donatello Hanover	12	Joe Exotic	3	Pecansandy Hanover	12	The Lady Sheriff	1
Bang Bang Boinga	11	Dot Dot Dot Dash	10	Keeper Of Secrets	6	Pointsman	2	Tokyo Seelster	7
Beautifulcolibri It	8	Double Account	8	Kenogami Coco	9	Powerful Yield	5	Tony Soprano	9
Big Bill Breeze	4	Duke Of Lindy	13	Keystone Sergeant	5	Prayers Do Matter	5	Top Flight Angel	10
Billy Ray Hanover	3	English Rose N	1	King Cast	10	Protostar	3	Treasure Mach	14
Blazing Trail	8	Ethan T Hanover	7	Lady Eagle	5	Puddin N Pie	10	Tricky Dick	11
Bluebird Rocky	11	Fashion Creditor	8	Lazer Jet	6	Puerto Rico	13	Tuesday Morning	10
Boom Boom Bay	7	Fashion Forever	9	Little Sandy Toes	1	Redwhite N Goo	7	Vinny De Vie	7
Bountiful Brittney	11	Foolish Terror	1	Marveloustrix	10	Riggins Art	2	Vinyasa	6
Brigadoon	2	Gaareat Gaazoo	4	Mb Matters	12	Savini	13	Voss Volo	4
Bucket Head	12	Grapple Hanover	8	Mind Your Biz	3	Scirocco Big John	3	Voyager	14
Cajole Hanover	10	Grosseto As	6	Mister Donald A	14	Shadrack Hanover	7	Warrawee Welcome	13
Captain Disomma	14	Guard Your Hearts	5	Mister Indiana	2	Shezabarhoppinchic	3	Weather Vanes	12
Caramel Macchiato	13	Hall It Off	4	Moon Bridge	11	Sir Jesse	7	Whimzical Chapter	4
Caviar Star	5	Hallanet	13	Moveoutofmyway K	5	Sluggem N	2	Wings Of Speed	9

WANN STARTET IHR JOCKEY / FAHRER...

Allan Davis	3	Anthony Morgan	1,2,4,5,6	Billy Carter	3,5,12,13
Brandon Filion	13	Dante Scattolini	3,7	David Hoover	9,11
Geo. Napolitano Jr	1,2,4,5,6,7,8,9,11	Ivan Llopez	14	Joe Bongiorno	2,3,5,6,7,9,10
John Marsh	1,2	Joseph Polisen	10,11	Josert Fonseca	8
Leah Vandervort	10	Luke Hanners	1,2,3,4,6,8,12,14	Mark Silva	3
Renaldo Morales Iii	6,8,13,14	Simon Allard	1,2,4,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13,14	Steve Smith	4,6,9,10,12,14
Timothy Lancaster	12	Trae Porter	1,3,4,5,7,9,10,11,12,13,14	Troy Beyer	1,2,3,4,5,7,8,11,13,14
Tyler Miller	9,10	Vincent Ginsburg	1,2,4,5,7,8,11,12,13,14	Yannick Gingras	5,6,7,8,9,10,11,12,13

WANN STARTET IHR TRAINER...

Anthony De Francesco Iii	14	Antonia Storer	2	Arlene Cameron	1,4,5	Austin Brubacker	3,6
B Michael Moffitt	1	Brandon Mongiello	2	Christopher Lakata	6	Clifton Green	12
Dale Gilmour	6	Darran Cassar	14	David Hoover	3,9,11	Deborah Daguet	1,7,9,10,14
Donna Marshall	13	Douglas Sweigart	5	E. Bucky Angle Jr	8	Eli Scott Jr	1
Howard Birney	10	Howard Slotoroff	2	Ivan Llopez	14	Izzy Estrada	2
J Neal Ehrhart	3,13	Jaime Morgan	13	James Mc Gettigan	11,12	Jeff Cullipher	8,9
Jennifer Bongiorno	10	Jenny Melander	6,8,11	Jim Doherty Jr	5	Jody Dunning	2
John Cabot	7,9,11,14	John Marsh	1,2,5,11,12	John Urbanski	14	Joseph Eisenhower Sr.	13
Joseph King	4	Joseph Polisen	10,11	Josh Green	4	Joyce Lineweaver	5,12
Julie Miller	10	Karen Garland	9,10	Katie Gangell	4	Katricia Adams	3,7
Kenneth Hess Jr	4	Kenneth Tisa	8	Kerry Welty	4	Kevin Mc Dermott	1
Leah Vandervort	10	Linda Kakaley	13	Louise Pepin	8	Marc Mosher	3
Mark Silva	3	Michael Polhemus	13	Michael Posner	10	Nancy Takter	8
Noel Daley	14	Per Engblom	5,7,12	Robert Greenwood	3	Robert Shahan	3
Robert W Clark	7,14	Ron Burke	6,7,8,9,11,13	Ron Coyne Jr	6	Scott Betts	7
Steve Salerno	5	Steven Brabrook	4,6,9,11	Thomas O. Lail	5,12,13	Timothy Lancaster	12
Tom Fanning	7,8,9	Toni Freitas	1	Traci Berry	12	Travion Jones	2
Virgil Addison	1,2	William Mullin	4,6				

T **1** **1600 m**
7.600
18:25

Race 1

Rennpreis: 7.600

Fillies and Mares Claiming Handicap: \$10,000-\$12,500(Post positions drawn according to base price.) (PA|Preferred)

1600**1****The Lady Sheriff**

5j. rotbraun S (Southwind Lynx - Sheriff Sale)
Trainer: B Michael Moffitt
Besitzer: Roy J Salute, Clifton Heights,

72.6ML: 16,0 **Geo. Napolitano Jr****2****Artistic Spirit**

4j. rotbraun S (Artspeak - Ravinia Hanover)
Trainer: Eli Scott Jr
Besitzer: Brad D Ernest, Springfield, Pa;

79.4ML: 21,0 **Troy Beyer****3****I Will Do It**

6j. rotbraun S (Camluck - Artists Flower)
Trainer: Kevin Mc Dermott
Besitzer: Francis H Azur, Beaver, Pa

83.9ML: 8,0 **Luke Hanners****4****Foolish Terror**

8j. grau S (Western Terror - Aint A Fool Ok)
Trainer: Arlene Cameron
Besitzer: John W Wagner, Centerville, M

77.1ML: 5,0 **Vincent Ginsburg****5****Little Sandy Toes**

4j. rotbraun S (Somebeachsomewhere - Allad)
Trainer: Toni Freitas
Besitzer: Jordanna P Roman, White Pla

86.2ML: 28,0 **Trae Porter****6****Ideal Bubby**

5j. grau S (Western Ideal - Bubby Jo)
Trainer: Virgil Addison
Besitzer: Lady Mardot Racing Llc, Phila

79.4ML: 55,0 **Anthony Morgan****7****English Rose N**

8j. grau S (Bettor's Delight - Sloane Square)
Trainer: John Marsh
Besitzer: David M Hoover, Stevens, Pa

74.8ML: 21,0 **John Marsh****8****Olivia Camden Gb**

7j. rotbraun S (Pro Bono Best - Yankee Jiffey)
Trainer: Deborah Daguet
Besitzer: Donald G Mac Rae, Vernon Br

81.6ML: 6,0 **Simon Allard****Ergebnis:****Quoten:**

T

2

18:45

1600 m
9.200

Race 2

Rennpreis: 9.200

Claiming Handicap: \$12,500-\$15,000 (Post positions|drawn according to base price.) (PA Preferred) Driver|Selections Troy Beyer: #7 over #5

1600

1

Sluggem N

10j. rotbraun W (Christian Cullen - Crushem)
Trainer: Brandon Mongiello
Besitzer: Elite Harness Racing Llc,Mye

65.8

ML: 21,0 **Joe Bongiorno**

2

Commander Hill

4j. rotbraun W (Captaintreacherous - Ruthless)
Trainer: Virgil Addison
Besitzer: Lady Mardot Racing Llc,Phila

79.4

ML: 45,0 **Anthony Morgan**

3

Mister Indiana

9j. rotbraun W (Quality Western - Our Miss Del)
Trainer: Izzy Estrada
Besitzer: Jennifer N Orozco,Cranbury,

72.6

ML: 35,0 **Geo. Napolitano Jr**

4

Brigadoon

8j. rotbraun W (American Ideal - Armbr Agak)
Trainer: John Marsh
Besitzer: John S Marsh,Clarksburg,Nj

74.8

ML: 6,0 **John Marsh**

5

Highlandbeachycove

8j. rotbraun W (Somebeachsomewhere - Rock)
Trainer: Jody Dunning
Besitzer: Cya In The Game Racing,Berl

77.1

ML: 3,0 **Vincent Ginsburg**

6

Mr D's Dragon

8j. rotbraun W (Dragon Again - Cotton Candy)
Trainer: Travion Jones
Besitzer: Theri L Hensley,Daleville,In

81.6

ML: 21,0 **Simon Allard**

7

Riggins Art

4j. rotbraun W (Riggins - Tough Rose)
Trainer: Howard Slotoroff
Besitzer: Howard Slotoroff,Egg Harbor

79.4

ML: 13,0 **Troy Beyer**

8

Pointsman

11j. rotbraun W (Royal Mattjesty - Bet Me)
Trainer: Antonia Storer
Besitzer: Daniel R Maier,Dallas,Pa

83.9

ML: 13,0 **Luke Hanners**

14.10	Lon	6	1600
16.09	Moh	7	1600
08.09	Clntn	3	1600
26.08	Moh	3	1600
16.08	Grvr	4	1600

8,4	Macdonald James	Jaelpocketrocket, Maddysonofagun, Southw
9,1	Macdonald James A	Burningshore, Talbotcreekarmani, Bluechips
5,7	Macdonald James A	Panongahela, Thorninyourside, Pointsman
7,5	Macdonald James A	Dullroar, Lyonsparkhavenlake, Pointsman
1,1	Jamieson Jody C	Therealone, Georgejettison, Canhego

Ergebnis:

Quoten:

T

3

19:05

1600 m
12.600

Race 3

Rennpreis: 12.600

5 Year Olds and Under Non-Winners 3 Ext. PM Races or \$30,000 Lifetime (PA Preferred) Driver Selections Trae|Porter: #2 over #6

1600

1

Joe Exotic

3j. rotbraun W (Bar Hopping - Missy Lane)

Trainer: David Hoover

Besitzer: Jaypaul R Hoover, Ephrata, Pa

65.8

ML: 7,0

Joe Bongiorno

2

A Kat Named Jody

4j. rotbraun W (Donato Hanover - Blueridge A)

Trainer: Marc Mosher

Besitzer: Jerry D Zollo, Lansdale, Pa

86.2

ML: 5,0

Trae Porter

3

Shezabarhoppin'chic

3j. rotbraun S (Bar Hopping - Malabar Memori)

Trainer: Katricia Adams

Besitzer: Dante J Scattolini, Cape May

93.0

ML: 21,0

Dante Scattolini

4

Scirocco Big John

3j. rotbraun W (Bar Hopping - Think Twice)

Trainer: Mark Silva

Besitzer: Kathleen A Whitaker, Schneck

90.7

ML: 3,0

Mark Silva

5

Protostar

4j. rotbraun S (Kadabra - Massima)

Trainer: J Neal Ehrhart

Besitzer: Virginia A Ehrhart, Litz, Pa

68.0

ML: 35,0

Billy Carter

6

Billy Ray Hanover

3j. rotbraun S (Donato Hanover - Born To Lov)

Trainer: Robert Greenwood

Besitzer: Howard J Kaufman, Bryn Mawr

79.4

ML: 9,0

Troy Beyer

7

Mind Your Biz

4j. grau W (Explosive Matter - Show Biz)

Trainer: Robert Shahan

Besitzer: Robert R Shahan, Harrington,

74.8

ML: 13,0

Allan Davis

8

Mr Blumetti

5j. grau H (Bluto - Its My Time)

Trainer: Austin Brubacker

Besitzer: Austin S Brubacker, New Holl

83.9

ML: 21,0

Luke Hanners

Ergebnis:

Quoten:

T **4** **1600 m**
9.900
19:25

Race 4

Rennpreis: 9.900

Non-Winners \$7,250 Last 5 Starts (Starters in a class higher than NW \$10,500 or winners at this class or higher in their last start are not eligible.) (PA Preferred)

1600**1****Hall It Off**

4j. rotbraun W (Cantab Hall - Pearl Axe It)

Trainer: William Mullin

Besitzer: Carver Racing Llc,Dallas,Pa;

70.8ML: 21,0 **Steve Smith****2****Hammer Creek**

6j. schwarz W (Conway Hall - Bijouterie)

Trainer: Kenneth Hess Jr

Besitzer: Richard E Ciesielski,Holland,

86.2ML: 9,0 **Trae Porter****3****Voss Volo**

6j. rotbraun W (Credit Winner - Silver Springs)

Trainer: Arlene Cameron

Besitzer: Arlene E Cameron,Littlestown

79.4ML: 6,0 **Anthony Morgan****4****Sortie**

7j. grau W (Explosive Matter - Win B)

Trainer: Steven Brabrook

Besitzer: Jaypaul R Hoover,Ephrata,Pa

83.9ML: 3,0 **Luke Hanners****5****Gaareat Gaazoo**

5j. schwarz W (Googoo Gaagaa - Hyercast)

Trainer: Kerry Welty

Besitzer: Kerry L Welty,Westminster,M

77.1ML: 21,0 **Vincent Ginsburg****6****Amador**

5j. rotbraun W (Yankee Glide - Armbr Waikiki)

Trainer: Joseph King

Besitzer: Joseph M King,Cream Ridge,

72.6ML: 5,0 **Geo. Napolitano Jr****7****Big Bill Breeze**

10j. rotbraun W (Southwind Breeze - Big Z Cor

Trainer: Katie Gangell

Besitzer: Katie Gangell,Southampton,N

79.4ML: 21,0 **Troy Beyer**

15.08 Spr

unpl 1600

15.08 Spr

unpl 1600

09.08 Spr

2 1600

9,8 Prather Nick

Tourhall, Grayncldy, Bigbadbob

Tourhall, Grayncldy, Bigbadbob

Bobbybreeze, Bigbillbreeze, Tourhall

03.08 Linc

2 1600

Prather Nick

Finnster, Bigbillbreeze, Powerfulwall

29.07 Char

1 1600

Prather Nick

Bigbillbreeze, Comeandtellpap, Foxvalleym

8**Whimzical Chapter**

5j. rotbraun W (Chapter Seven - Whimzical Bri

Trainer: Josh Green

Besitzer: Rich Lombardo Rcg,Sln,Oh;D

81.6ML: 4,0 **Simon Allard****Ergebnis:****Quoten:**

T **5** **1600 m**
7.600
19:45

Race 5

Rennpreis: 7.600

Non-Winners \$4,000 Last 5 Starts (Starters in a class higher than NW \$7,501 or winners at this class or higher in their last start are not eligible.) (PA Preferred)

1600**1 Guard Your Hearts**

10j. rotbraun S (Sj's Caviar - Nicole Hall)
Trainer: Douglas Sweigart
Besitzer: Janice Hertzog, Oxford, Pa

79.4ML: 9,0 **Anthony Morgan****2 Prayers Do Matter**

7j. rotbraun S (Explosive Matter - B Sinful)
Trainer: Joyce Lineweaver
Besitzer: David J Alesi, Ridley Park, Pa;

86.2ML: 16,0 **Trae Porter****3 Caviar Star**

8j. rotbraun H (Sj's Caviar - Nasty Nancy)
Trainer: Thomas O. Lail
Besitzer: Thomas O Lail, Swedesboro, N

68.0ML: 13,0 **Billy Carter****4 Moveoutofmyway K**

4j. rotbraun W (Muscle Massive - My Winning)
Trainer: Per Engblom
Besitzer: Engblom Stable Llc, East Win

68.0ML: 26,0 **Yannick Gingras****5 Teddy Brosevelt**

6j. rotbraun W (Guccio - Princess Royalty)
Trainer: Jim Doherty Jr
Besitzer: James F Doherty Jr, Monticell

72.6ML: 45,0 **Geo. Napolitano Jr****6 Lady Eagle**

7j. rotbraun S (Muscle Mass - Leather Hocklea)
Trainer: John Marsh
Besitzer: Jaypaul R Hoover, Ephrata, Pa

65.8ML: 6,0 **Joe Bongiorno****7 Keystone Sergeant**

6j. rotbraun W (Explosive Matter - Keystone Si)
Trainer: Steve Salerno
Besitzer: Emily Bost, Dallas, Pa

79.4ML: 7,0 **Troy Beyer****8 Powerful Yield**

11j. grau W (Powerful Emotion - Red Rose Ko)
Trainer: Arlene Cameron
Besitzer: Arlene E Cameron, Littlestown

77.1ML: 16,0 **Vincent Ginsburg**

01.12 Phl	1	1600	,8 Tetrick Tim	Powerfullyield, Boyofmine, Brdwaysperfectio
22.11 Phl	5	1600	11,1 Tetrick Tim	Ronan, Appropriateattire, Dreamsofthunder
15.11 Pcd	2	1600	3,9 Pierce Ron	Dreamsofthunder, Powerfullyield, Smokinbar
07.11 Phl	4	1600	7,5 Tetrick Tim	Sina, Sarahshall, Heybuddymac
31.10 Phl	3	1600	11,1 Tetrick Tim	Itreallymatters, Sina, Powerfullyield

Ergebnis:**Quoten:**

T

6

20:05

1600 m
14.400

Race 6

Rennpreis: 14.400

5 Year Olds and Under Non-Winners 5 Ext. PM Races or|\$50,000 Lifetime (PA Preferred) Heartofgold Devie:|Scratched (Judges).

1600

1

P L Olivia

3j. rotbraun S (Muscle Mass - Friday's Gem)
Trainer: Dale Gilmour
Besitzer: Gratitude First Llc,Sayre,Pa

79.4

ML: 55,0

Renaldo Morales Iii

2

Worldsstonecold As

3j. grau W (Lionhunter - Tropical Breeze As)
Trainer: Jenny Melander
Besitzer: Melander Rcg,Wnd Gp,Pa,No

65.8

ML: 8,0

Joe Bongiorno

3

Grosseto As

4j. grau W (Conway Hall - Follonica)
Trainer: Steven Brabrook
Besitzer: Stephen Klunowski,North Yor

81.6

ML: 8,0

Simon Allard

4

Lazer Jet

4j. schwarz H (Harry The Horse - Lazer Zone)
Trainer: Austin Brubacker
Besitzer: Austin S Brubacker,New Holl

83.9

ML: 10,0

Luke Hanners

5

Vinyasa

3j. grau S (Creatine - Yoga)
Trainer: Christopher Lakata
Besitzer: Christopher A Lakata,Johnsto

72.6

ML: 28,0

Geo. Napolitano Jr

6

Keeper Of Secrets

3j. rotbraun W (Cantab Hall - Psychotherapist)
Trainer: Ron Coyne Jr
Besitzer: Ron Coyne Stables, Inc,New

79.4

ML: 9,0

Anthony Morgan

7

Worthy Of Honor

4j. rotbraun W (Cantab Hall - Honorable Daug)
Trainer: William Mullin
Besitzer: Carver Racing Llc,Dallas,Pa;

70.8

ML: 21,0

Steve Smith

8

Hope So

3j. rotbraun S (Muscle Mass - Krafty)
Trainer: Ron Burke
Besitzer: Frank A Canzone,Scarsdale,

68.0

ML: 6,0

Yannick Gingras

Ergebnis:

Quoten:

T

7

20:25

1600 m
15.300

Race 7

Rennpreis: 15.300

Winners of 5 but Not More Than 7 Ext. PM Races|Lifetime Also Eligible: NW \$100,000 Lifetime Driver|Selections Yannick Gingras: #3 over #7 George Napolitano Jr.: #2 over #4 Sir Jesse: First time Lasix.

1600

1

Shadrack Hanover

4j. rotbraun H (Muscle Hill - Shared Past)

Trainer: Deborah Daguet

Besitzer: Kapildeo Singh, Yorktown Hei

81.6

ML: 45,0

Simon Allard

2

Vinny De Vie

4j. rotbraun W (Muscle Hill - So You De Vie)

Trainer: Tom Fanning

Besitzer: Joseph E Smith, Vero Beach,

72.6

ML: 11,0

Geo. Napolitano Jr

3

Tokyo Seelster

3j. rotbraun H (Kadabra - Tymal Timeout)

Trainer: Ron Burke

Besitzer: Michael & Sam Sergi, Canton,

68.0

ML: 6,0

Yannick Gingras

4

Sir Jesse

3j. rotbraun W (Jailhouse Jesse - Peaceful Dre)

Trainer: Robert W Clark

Besitzer: Denise L Dennis, Indianapolis,

77.1

ML: 11,0

Vincent Ginsburg

5

Spre

4j. rotbraun S (Muscle Massive - Southwind Sy)

Trainer: Katricia Adams

Besitzer: Dante J Scattolini, Cape May

93.0

ML: 21,0

Dante Scattolini

6

Redwhite N Goo

3j. grau W (Googoo Gaagaa - Redwhitenblues)

Trainer: Scott Betts

Besitzer: Timothy G Betts, Canonsburg,

79.4

ML: 3,0

Troy Beyer

7

Ethan T Hanover

3j. rotbraun H (Bar Hopping - Emmylou Who)

Trainer: Per Engblom

Besitzer: Engblom Stb, E Wndsr, Nj; D Si

65.8

ML: 45,0

Joe Bongiorno

8

Boom Boom Bay

4j. rotbraun S (Explosive Matter - Filly Bay)

Trainer: John Cabot

Besitzer: Howard J Kaufman, Bryn Maw

86.2

ML: 21,0

Trae Porter

Ergebnis:

Quoten:

T **8**
1600 m
16.200
20:45

Race 8

Rennpreis: 16.200

Non-Winners \$20,000 Last 5 Starts (Winners at this class or higher in their last start are not eligible.)|Also Eligible: Non-Winners 9 Ext. PM Races or \$90,000 Lifetime Driver Selections Yannick Gingras: #4 over #3

1600**1 Nextroundsonme**

5j. rotbraun W (Cantab Hall - Senorita Glide)

Trainer: Jenny Melander

Besitzer: Jose Cervantes,Nazareth,Pa

79.4ML: 13,0 **Troy Beyer****2 Double Account**

6j. grau W (Break The Bank K - Double Ivory)

Trainer: Jeff Cullipher

Besitzer: Pollack Racing Llc,Venetia,Pa

79.4ML: 55,0 **Renaldo Morales Iii****3 Beautifulcolibri It**

4j. rotbraun S (Ready Cash - Gilly Lb)

Trainer: Nancy Takter

Besitzer: Nancy C Takter,Allentown,Nj

83.9ML: 35,0 **Josert Fonseca****4 Patriarch Hanover**

4j. rotbraun H (Father Patrick - Personal Style)

Trainer: Ron Burke

Besitzer: Burke Rcg Stb,Pa;W Switala

68.0ML: 4,0 **Yannick Gingras****5 Grapple Hanover**

6j. rotbraun W (Andover Hall - Girls' Getaway)

Trainer: E. Bucky Angle Jr

Besitzer: Howard J Kaufman,Bryn Maw

83.9ML: 21,0 **Luke Hanners****6 Blazing Trail**

5j. rotbraun W (Father Patrick - Be My Baby)

Trainer: Kenneth Tisa

Besitzer: Kenneth S Tisa,Mullica Hill,Nj

81.6ML: 13,0 **Simon Allard****7 Baldaquin**

5j. rotbraun W (Explosive Matter - Mrs Weasle)

Trainer: Louise Pepin

Besitzer: Louise Pepin,Clarksburg,Nj;St

77.1ML: 8,0 **Vincent Ginsburg****8 Fashion Creditor**

9j. grau W (Credit Winner - Bon Voyage)

Trainer: Tom Fanning

Besitzer: Joseph E Smith,Vero Beach,

72.6ML: 5,0 **Geo. Napolitano Jr****Ergebnis:****Quoten:**

T **9**
1600 m
13.000
21:05

Race 9

Rennpreis: 13.000

Non-Winners \$14,000 Last 5 Starts (Starters in a class higher than NW \$22,500 or winners at this class or higher in their last start are not eligible.) Also Eligible: Non-Winners 7 Ext. PM Races or \$80,500 Lifetime | Stormont Ventnor: Eligible at time of entry.

1600**1 Wings Of Speed**

5j. rotbraun W (Archangel - Independent Dam)
Trainer: Steven Brabrook
Besitzer: Jaypaul R Hoover, Ephrata, Pa

65.8ML: 8,0 **Joe Bongiorno****2 Kenogami Coco**

4j. rotbraun W (Wheeling N Dealin - Profound)
Trainer: Deborah Daguet
Besitzer: D Racing Stable Inc, Middleto

81.6ML: 4,0 **Simon Allard****3 Tony Soprano**

8j. rotbraun W (Kadabra - Windsong Soprano)
Trainer: David Hoover
Besitzer: David M Hoover, Stevens, Pa

90.7ML: 10,0 **David Hoover****4 Sumatra**

10j. rotbraun W (Muscles Yankee - Lola Seelst
Trainer: Tom Fanning
Besitzer: Joseph E Smith, Vero Beach,

77.1

25.08 Tgdn **2** 1600
07.08 Phl **1** 1600
02.08 Meadowlands **2** 1600
24.07 The Meadows **1** 1600
13.07 Meadowlands **3** 1600

1,5 Miller Andy R Southwindspirit, Sumatra, Quikwit
,4 Miller Andy R Sumatra, Ampeduphanover, Gangio
2,8 Miller Andy Trixton, Sumatra, Hillustrious
,1 Miller Andy Sumatra, Ilsognodream, Overwhat
4,7 Miller Andy Hilliam, Southwindspirit, Sumatra

ML: 5,0 **Tyler Miller****5 Fashion Forever**

6j. schwarz W (Credit Winner - Yalta Hanover)
Trainer: Karen Garland
Besitzer: George Bullukian, Franklin, Ma

70.8ML: 16,0 **Steve Smith****6 Hat Trick Marleau**

5j. rotbraun W (Crazed - Catch Some Zs)
Trainer: Ron Burke
Besitzer: Frank A Canzone, Scarsdale,

68.0ML: 6,0 **Yannick Gingras****7 Stormont Ventnor**

6j. rotbraun W (Justice Hall - Lady Grenville)
Trainer: Jeff Cullipher
Besitzer: Pollack Racing Llc, Venetia, Pa

72.6ML: 35,0 **Geo. Napolitano Jr****8 Common Parlance**

7j. grau W (Crazed - Angevine)
Trainer: John Cabot
Besitzer: Howard J Kaufman, Bryn Maw

86.2ML: 21,0 **Trae Porter****Ergebnis:****Quoten:**

T
10
21:25

1600 m
11.200

Race 10

Rennpreis: 11.200

Non-Winners \$10,000 Last 5 Starts (Starters in a class higher than NW \$17,500 or winners at this class or higher in their last start are not eligible.) (PA Preferred) Driver Selections Simon Allard: #5 over #4

1600**1****Tuesday Morning**5j. rotbraun S (Explosive Matter - Taboo Yank
Trainer: Jennifer Bongiorno
Besitzer: Jb Racing,Freehold,Nj**65.8**ML: 6,0 **Joe Bongiorno****2****Top Flight Angel**7j. rotbraun H (Archangel - Top Photo)
Trainer: Julie Miller
Besitzer: Winbak Farm,Chesapeake Cit**77.1**ML: 4,0 **Tyler Miller****3****Marveloustrix**5j. rotbraun S (Trixtion - Sierra Marvel)
Trainer: Karen Garland
Besitzer: Stephen M Smith,Freehold,Nj**70.8**ML: 11,0 **Steve Smith****4****Puddin N Pie**7j. rotbraun W (Yankee Glide - Banbury Cross)
Trainer: Howard Birney
Besitzer: Howard L Birney,North East,**86.2**ML: 10,0 **Trae Porter****5****Angry Eyes**5j. rotbraun S (Father Patrick - Aiken For Clay)
Trainer: Deborah Daguet
Besitzer: D Racing Stable Inc,Middleto**81.6**ML: 35,0 **Simon Allard****6****Cajole Hanover**11j. rotbraun W (Donato Hanover - Cr Seminol
Trainer: Joseph Polisenio
Besitzer: Mary Ellen Sarama,Pittston,P**88.5**ML: 7,0 **Joseph Polisenio**

20.12 Meadowlands	1	1600
13.12 Meadowlands	2	1600
24.06 Gty	6	1600
04.06 Pcd	8	1600
24.05 The Meadows	8	1600

Miller David	Cajolehanover, Bayrock, Legendarykemp
Miller David	Secretingredient, Cajolehanover, Shinerhan
Polisenio Joseph	Robinwould, Findthemagic, Crazybonus
1,6 Polisenio Joseph	Celebritystimulus, Bromancehanover, Sentr
2,5 Polisenio Joseph	Aperfectyankee, Valleyofsin, Dontyouforgetit

7**Dot Dot Dot Dash**11j. rotbraun S (Classic Photo - Ringside Gigi)
Trainer: Leah Vandervort
Besitzer: William C Vandervort Jr,Wrig**52.2**ML: 16,0 **Leah Vandervort**

21.11 Freehold	1	1600
14.11 Freehold	5	1600
07.11 Freehold	1	1600
31.10 Freehold	2	1600
17.10 Freehold	1	1600

,6 Hanney Joe	Dotdotdotdash, Bigskyluna, Comfortablynu
,1 Hanney Joe (Irish)	Massmatazz, Gomez, Bigskyluna
,9 Vandervort Chase	Dotdotdotdash, Embracepeace, Welker
3,5 Vandervort Chase	Fitnesscraze, Dotdotdotdash, Conniekeeper
Vandervort Chase	Dotdotdotdash, Detonation, Comfortablynu

8**King Cast**7j. rotbraun W (Current Cast - Queen Charlott
Trainer: Michael Posner
Besitzer: Michael D Posner,Jackson,Nj**68.0**ML: 13,0 **Yannick Gingras****Ergebnis:****Quoten:**

T
11
21:45
1600 m
15.300

Race 11

Rennpreis: 15.300

Winners of 5 but Not More Than 7 Ext. PM Races|Lifetime Also Eligible: NW \$100,000 Lifetime

1600

1

Bountiful Brittney

4j. grau S (Swan For All - Aucune Hanover)

Trainer: John Cabot

Besitzer: Howard J Kaufman,Bryn Maw

86.2

ML: 8,0

Trae Porter

2

Tricky Dick

3j. rotbraun W (Winning Mister - Pictures Of Mi

Trainer: James Mc Gettigan

Besitzer: James E Mc Gettigan,Blooms

77.1

ML: 21,0

Vincent Ginsburg

3

Moon Bridge

4j. rotbraun H (E L Titan - Classic Belle)

Trainer: Steven Brabrook

Besitzer: Elite Harness Racing Llc,Mye

81.6

ML: 7,0

Simon Allard

4

Bluebird Rocky

4j. rotbraun W (Guccio - My Command To You

Trainer: Ron Burke

Besitzer: Burke Racing Stable Llc,Fred

68.0

ML: 26,0

Yannick Gingras

5

Circle Of Life As

4j. grau S (Lionhunter - New Circle As)

Trainer: Jenny Melander

Besitzer: Melander Racing Inc,Wind Ga

72.6

ML: 28,0

Geo. Napolitano Jr

6

Divine Spirit

5j. rotbraun W (Father Patrick - Celebrity Spirit

Trainer: John Marsh

Besitzer: Lct Stable,New Holland,Pa

79.4

ML: 21,0

Troy Beyer

7

Ap Hall Of Trix

4j. rotbraun W (Trixton - Tamasin Hall)

Trainer: David Hoover

Besitzer: David M Hoover,Stevens,Pa

90.7

ML: 21,0

David Hoover

8

Bang Bang Boinga

4j. rotbraun W (Explosive Matter - Boinga)

Trainer: Joseph Poliseno

Besitzer: Mary Ellen Sarama,Pittston,P

88.5

ML: 21,0

Joseph Poliseno

Ergebnis:

Quoten:

T **12**
22:05
1600 m
10.800

Race 12

Rennpreis: 10.800

4 Year Olds and Under Non-Winners 1 Ext. PM Race or \$10,000 Lifetime Also Eligible: 2 Year Olds, Non-Winners 2 Ext. PM Races or \$15,000 Lifetime (PA Preferred)

1600**1****Donatello Hanover**2j. rotbraun H (Cantab Hall - Devin Hanover)
Trainer: Clifton Green
Besitzer: Jaypaul R Hoover, Ephrata, Pa**70.8**ML: 13,0 **Steve Smith****2****Bucket Head**2j. rotbraun S (Winning Mister - Pictures Of Mil)
Trainer: James Mc Gettigan
Besitzer: James E Mc Gettigan, Blooms**77.1**ML: 45,0 **Vincent Ginsburg****3****Ansel**3j. rotbraun W (Sebastian K S - Angevine)
Trainer: Thomas O. Lail
Besitzer: Thomas O Lail, Swedesboro, N**68.0**ML: 21,0 **Billy Carter****4****Dingle**2j. rotbraun S (Explosive Matter - Dream That)
Trainer: Timothy Lancaster
Besitzer: Mark N & Timothy N & Megha**74.8**ML: 8,0 **Timothy Lancaster****5****Comical**2j. rotbraun S (Explosive Matter - Comical Dre)
Trainer: Traci Berry
Besitzer: J Craparotta & P Berry Racing**81.6**ML: 11,0 **Simon Allard****6****Mb Matters**3j. rotbraun W (Explosive Matter - Meadowbra)
Trainer: Joyce Lineweaver
Besitzer: Wayne L Long, Camden, De(L)**86.2**ML: 21,0 **Trae Porter****7****Pecansandy Hanover**3j. rotbraun W (Cantab Hall - Piney's Schoone)
Trainer: John Marsh
Besitzer: Misty Meadows Farm Llc, Eph**83.9**ML: 45,0 **Luke Hanners****8****Weather Vanes**2j. grau H (Deweycheatumnhowe - Pleasure's)
Trainer: Per Engblom
Besitzer: Winning Key Inc, Leechburg, P**68.0**ML: 26,0 **Yannick Gingras****Ergebnis:****Quoten:**

T **13**
1600 m
6.300
22:25

Race 13

Rennpreis: 6.300

Non-Winners \$2,550 Last 5 Starts (Starters in a class higher than NW \$4,501 or winners at this class or higher in their last start are not eligible.) (PA Preferred) Driver Selections Simon Allard: #2 over #1

1600

1**Puerto Rico**7j. rotbraun W (Cantab Hall - Costa Rica)
Trainer: Joseph Eisenhower Sr.
Besitzer: Chuck Mazzarella, Howell, Nj

77.1

ML: 9,0 **Vincent Ginsburg****2****Duke Of Lindy**4j. rotbraun W (Cantab Hall - Nashville Lindy)
Trainer: Jaime Morgan
Besitzer: Jaime Lynn Morgan, Nazareth

81.6

ML: 35,0 **Simon Allard****3****Bad Day Black Rock**12j. rotbraun W (Revenue S - Paint It Black)
Trainer: Thomas O. Lail
Besitzer: Thomas O Lail, Swedesboro, Nj

68.0

ML: 21,0 **Billy Carter**

12.12 Freehold	7	1600
05.12 Freehold	8	1600
22.11 Freehold	3	1600
15.11 Freehold	5	1600
08.11 Freehold	8	1600

3,1 Smith Steve	Muscleslikesparty, Brilliantchief, Winbakred
73,4 Smith Steve	Baaria, Fandangotornado, Newsboymoriarty
16,7 Dibenedetto Kyle	Armbroaristocrat, Baaria, Baddayblackrock
50,7 Marshalliii Jim	Ringsidewinner, Gimmetheloot, Silverdeliver
35,5 Marshalliii Jim	Trottintroy, Standguard, Kevster

4**Chucky De Vie**6j. grau W (Charlie De Vie - Bliss)
Trainer: Linda Kakaley
Besitzer: Joie De Vie Farm Llc, Jobstow

79.4

ML: 4,0 **Renaldo Morales Iii****5****Savini**4j. rotbraun W (Explosive Matter - Ivory Lindy)
Trainer: Donna Marshall
Besitzer: Robert Mc Nerney, Newton, Nj

86.2

ML: 16,0 **Trae Porter****6****Warrawee Welcome**3j. rotbraun S (Muscle Mass - Noble Peace Pri)
Trainer: Ron Burke
Besitzer: Burke Rcg Stb, Fdrcktn, Pa;

68.0

ML: 26,0 **Yannick Gingras****7****Hallanet**10j. rotbraun W (Cash Hall - Spin The Planet)
Trainer: Michael Polhemus
Besitzer: Brandon C Filion, Clark, Nj

76.2

ML: 21,0 **Brandon Filion**

13.09 Saratoga	2	1600
02.09 Btva	2	1600
24.08 Vd	1	1600
08.08 Vd	2	1600
27.07 Meadowlands	3	1600

1,6 Smedshammer Trond	Royalmax, Hallanet, Commissionerdaley
,8 Morrilljr Jim	Hsmerlin, Hallanet, Causeforapplause
,9 Smedshammer Trond	Hallanet, Pittstopkip, Uproar
7,1 Smedshammer Trond	Cashmeout, Hallanet, Callmechester
Smedshammer Trond	Opulentyankee, Chocosun, Hallanet

8**Caramel Macchiato**4j. rotbraun S (Yankee Glide - Caramel)
Trainer: J Neal Ehrhart
Besitzer: Virginia A Ehrhart, Lititz, Pa

79.4

ML: 21,0 **Troy Beyer****Ergebnis:****Quoten:**

T
14
22:45

1600 m
9.900

Race 14

Rennpreis: 9.900

Non-Winners \$7,600 Last 4 Starts (Starters in a class higher than NW \$10,500 or winners at this class or higher in their last start are not eligible.) (PA Preferred) Driver Selections Trae Porter: #7 over #8 McNeil Z|Tam: Scratched (Judges).

1600

1

Voyager

5j. rotbraun W (Captaintreacherous - Shebesti)

Trainer: Robert W Clark

Besitzer: Tina K Clark, Milford, De; Kova

81.6

ML: 3,0

Simon Allard

2

Steppin Hurry

5j. grau W (Rockin Image - Xtra Desire)

Trainer: John Urbanski

Besitzer: John Joseph Urbanski, Jackso

79.4

ML: 21,0

Renaldo Morales Iii

3

Orillia Joe

11j. grau W (Western Ideal - Cup Of Jo)

Trainer: Deborah Daguet

Besitzer: Joe P Racing Llc, Delray Beac

77.1

ML: 13,0

Vincent Ginsburg

11.12	Phl	8	1600
30.11	Yonkers	1	1700
23.11	Pcd	3	1600
16.11	Pcd	3	1600
09.11	Yonkers	6	1600

28,7	Callahan Corey	Summercamp, Codeword, Idealchamp
1,7	Brennan George	Orilliajoe, Jerrysbrowngold, Mrcoolie
1,0	Napolitanojr George	Americhi, Mccedes, Orilliajoe
5,8	Pierce Ronald	Gdairliner, Fitzsztam, Orilliajoe
7,3	Holland Brent	Aracachehanover, Realspecial, Kingslegend

4

Treasure Mach

7j. grau W (Mach Three - Keystone Treasure)

Trainer: Ivan Llopez

Besitzer: Friendship Stables Llc, Mount

81.6

ML: 45,0

Ivan Llopez

5

The Book Of Life

7j. rotbraun W (Bettor's Delight - Open Book T)

Trainer: Noel Daley

Besitzer: J Schwarz Jr, Wd DI, Il; K Huste

79.4

ML: 45,0

Troy Beyer

6

Mister Donald A

6j. grau W (Falcon Seelster - Aliya Nicolle)

Trainer: Darran Cassar

Besitzer: Windermere Stable Llc, New Y

70.8

ML: 5,0

Steve Smith

7

Hes Rockin Ralphie

4j. rotbraun W (Rockin Image - Gypsies Good)

Trainer: Anthony De Francesco Iii

Besitzer: Louis A Di Tullio, Glenside, Pa;

86.2

ML: 16,0

Trae Porter

8

Captain Disomma

5j. rotbraun W (Captaintreacherous - Ramona)

Trainer: John Cabot

Besitzer: Joseph A Cefaratti, Conshoho

83.9

ML: 21,0

Luke Hanners

Ergebnis:

Quoten: